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TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF THE COMMISSION CLERW L, 

DATE : NOVEMBER 20, 2003 
& 

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES  BAY^) 

Y FROM : DIVISION OF COMPETITIVE MARK CEMENT (BUYS) 3 
//& OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNS 

DOCKET NO. 030964-TI - CO NVESTIGATION OF TEL- 
TEC, INC. FOR APPARENT OF SECTION 364.02, 
FLORIDA STATUTES, DEFINITIONS, AND SECTION 364.04, FLORIDA 
STATUTES, SCHEDULES OF RATES, TOLLS, RENTALS, CONTRACTS, 
AND CHARGES; FILING; PUBLIC INSPECTION. 

RE: 

AGENDA: 12/02/03 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION - 
INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES: NONE 
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CASE BACKGROUND 

December 4, 2002 - Staff received a consumer complaint in 
which the complainant claimed that Qwest Communications 
Corporation (Qwest) changed her long distance service without 
authorization, a practice known as slamming. 

December 17, 2002 - Qwest responded to the complaint via 
letter (Attachment A) in which it s t a t e d  that the customer's 
long distance service was provisioned by a switchless reseller 
using the name Tel-Tec, Inc. (Tel-Tec). 

January 3, 2003 - Tel-Tec responded to the consumer complaint 
v ia  facsimile (Attachment B ) .  The company stated that the 
customer incurred no charges f o r  the long distance service and 
the account was removed from Qwest's database. The complaint 
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was resolved to t h e  consumer’s satisfaction and closed on 
January 27, 2003. 

February 5, 2003 - Staff sent Tel-Tec a letter (Attachment C )  
via United States Postal Service (USPS) certified mail 
advising the company that it is apparently required to obtain 
a certificate of public convenience and necessity. Staff 
requested that the company submit its application for a 
certificate by February 28, 2003. 

February 14, 2003 - Staff received the USPS certified mail 
receipt (Attachment D) indicating that Tel-Tec received 
staff’ s letter. 

February 28, 2003 - Staff telephoned Tel-Tec and spoke with 
Mr. Jack Lambert regarding the application for a certificate. 
Mr. Lambert told staff he was in the process of submitting 
Tel-Tec’s application. 

March 31, 2003 - Staff sent Tel-Tec a second letter 
(Attachment E) via USPS certified mail advising the company 
that the Commission has not received Tel-Tec‘s certificate 
application, and again, requested that Tel-Tec submit its 
application for a certificate by April 18, 2003. 

April 7, 2003 - Staff received the USPS certified mail receipt 
(Attachment F) indicating that Tel-Tec received staff’s second 
letter. 

April 18, 2003 - Staff received a facsimile of Tel-Tec’s 
application for a certificate (Attachment G). However, Tel- 
Tec did not send the original application and application fee 
to the Commission. 

May 2, 2003 - Staff called Mr. Lambert at Tel-Tec and left a 
voice mail requesting that Mr. Lambert return staff’s call. 
Staff has not received a return phone call. 

May 6, 2003 - Staff sent Tel-Tec a notice via facsimile 
(Attachment H )  that the Commission did not receive the 
original application or application fee. 

J u l y  21, 2003 - Staff sent Tel-Tec a third letter (Attachment 
I) via USPS certified mail and facsimile. The letter advised 
the company of the changes in the Florida Statutes whereby the 
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requirement for interexchange telecommunications companies 
(IXCs) to obtain a certificate was eliminated, however, IXCs 
are still required to file a tariff and register with the 
Commission. S t a f f  requested t h a t  Tel-Tec submit its tariff 
and a completed registration form by August 11, 2003. 

Ju ly  29, 2003 - Staff received t he  USPS certified mail receipt 
(Attachment J) indicating that on J u l y  25, 2003, Tel-Tec 
received staff's third letter. 

October 10, 2003 - Staff opened this docket to address the 
company's apparent violation of Sections 364.02 and 364.04, 
Florida Statutes. 

The Commission is vested with jurisdiction over this matter 
pursuant to Sections 364.02, 364.04, and 364.285, Florida Statutes. 
Accordingly, staff believes t h e  following recommendations are 
appropriate. 

- 3 -  



r 

DOCKET Nb. 030964-TI 
DATE: November 20, 2003 

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES 

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission impose a $25,000 penalty on Tel-Tec, 
Inc. for its apparent violation of Sections 364.02 and 364.04, 
Florida Statutes? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, the Commission should impose a $25,000 penalty 
upon Tel-Tec for its apparent violations of Sections 364.02 (13) and 
364.04, Florida Statutes. If Tel-Tec fails to timely file a 
protest and request a Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, hearing, 
the facts should be deemed admitted, the right to a hearing waived, 
and the penalty should be deemed assessed. Further, if the company 
fails to timely file a protest and fails to do any of the 
following: 

1. file a tariff; 
2,  provide the Commission with current contact 

3. pay the penalty, 
information; or 

the company should be required to immediately cease and desist 
providing intrastate interexchange telecommunications services in 
Florida upon issuance of the Consummating Order until the company 
pays the penalty, files a tariff and provides the Commission with 
current contact information. (Buys, Susac) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: 

Apparent Deficiency 

By its own admission to staff, Tel-Tec is apparently providing 
intrastate interexchange telecommunications service within the 
state. As of the filing date for this recommendation, Tel-Tec has 
not  provided the Commission with current contact information, nor 
filed a tariff with the Commission in apparent violation of 
Sections 364.02(13), and 364.04, Florida Statutes. 

Staff sent three certified letters to Tel-Tec and the 
certified mail return receipts indicate that the company received 
all three letters. The first two letters were sent prior to the 
date of passage of the Tele-Competition Innovation and 
Infrastructure Enhancement Act (Tele-Competition Act) and informed 
the company of its requirement to obtain a certificate. P a r t  of 
the certification process included the filing of a tariff and 
providing current company contact information to the Commission. 
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The third letter addressed the elimination of the certification 
requirement for IXCs and informed the company of its obligation to 
file a tariff and register with the Commission. Staff believes 
that Tel-Tec has  been adequately notified of its obligations and 
provided sufficient time to comply with the requirements of 
Sections 3 6 4 . 0 2 ( 1 3 )  and 364 .04 ,  Florida Statutes. 

Applicable Florida Statutes 

On May 23, 2003 ,  the Governor signed the Tele-Competition Act 
which no longer requires an IXC providing services within the state 
to obtain a certificate. However, Section 364.02 (13) , Florida 
Statutes, requires each IXC to provide the Commission with 
information to contact and communicate with the company. Section 
3 6 4 . 0 2 ( 1 3 ) ,  Florida Statutes, states in pertinent part: 

Each intrastate interexchange telecommunications company 
shall continue to be subject to ss. 3 6 4 . 0 4 ,  3 6 4 . 1 0  ( 3 )  ( a ) ,  
and (d )  , 3 6 4  - 2 8 5 ,  364 .163 ,  3 6 4  -501, 364.603,  and 364.604, 
shall provide the commission with such current 
information as the commission deems necessary to contact 
and communicate with the company . . . . 

Further, the Tele-Competition Act did not amend Section 
3 6 4 . 0 4 ,  Florida Statutes. IXCs providing service within the state 
are still required to file a tariff with the Commission in 
accordance with Section 3 6 4 . 0 4  (1) , Florida Statutes, which states: 

Upon order of the commission, every telecommunications 
company shall file with the commission, and shall print 
and keep open to public inspection, schedules showing the 
rates, tolls, rentals, contracts, and charges that a 
company f o r  service to be performed within the state. 

ProDosed Penaltv 

Staff believes that Tel-Tec's failure to provide the 
Commission with current contact information and file a tariff is a 
"willful violation" of Sections 3 6 4 . 0 2 ( 1 3 )  and 3 6 4 . 0 4 ,  Florida 
Statutes, in the sense intended by Section 3 6 4 . 2 8 5 ,  Florida 
Statutes. 

Pursuant to Section 3 6 4 . 2 8 5  (1) , Florida Statutes, the 
Commission is authorized to impose upon any entity subject to its 
jurisdiction a penalty of not more than $25,000 for each day a 
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violation continues, if such entity is found to have refused to 
comply w i t h  or t o  have willfully v i o l a t e d  any lawful rule or order 
of the Commission, or any provision of Chapter 364, Florida 
Statutes. 

Section 3 6 4  2 8 5  (1) , Florida Statutes, however, does not define 
what it is to "willfully violate" a rule or order. Nevertheless, it 
appears plain that the intent of the statutory language is to 
penalize those who affirmatively act in opposition to a Commission 
order or rule. See, Florida State Racins Commission v. Ponce de 
Leon Trottins Association, 151 So.2d 6 3 3 ,  634 & n.4 (Fla. 1963); 
c.f., McKenzie Tank Lines, Inc. v. McCaulev, 418 So.2d 1177, 1181 
(Fla. lSt DCA 1982) (there must be an intentional commission of an 
act violative of a statute with knowledge that such an act is 
likely to result in serious injury) [citing Smit v. Gever Detective 
Asency, Inc., 130 So.2d 882, 884 (Fla. 196111. Thus, a 'willful 
violation of law" at least covers an act of purposefulness. 

However, "willful violation" need not be limited to acts of 
commission. The  phrase "willful violation" can mean either an 
intentional act of commission or one of omission, that is f a i l i n g  
to act. See, Nuser v. State Insurance Commissioner, 238 Md. 55, 67, 
207 A.2d 6 1 g f  625 (1965) [emphasis added]. As the First District 
Court of Appeal stated, "willfully" can be defined as: 

An act or omission is 'willfully' done, if done voluntarily 
and intentionally and with the specific intent to do something 
the law forbids, or with the specific intent  t o  fail t o  d o  
something the l a w  requires to be done; that is to say, with 
bad purpose either to disobey or to disregard the law. 

Metropolitan Dade County v. State Department of Environmental 
Protection, 714 So.2d 512, 517 (Fla. lSt DCA 1998) [emphasis added]. 
In other words, a willful violation of a statute, rule or order is 
also one done with an intentional disregard of, or a plain 
indifference to, the applicable statute or regulation. See, L. R. 
Willson & Sons, Inc. v. Donovan, 685  F.2d 664 ,  6 6 7  n.1 ( D . C .  Cir. 
1982). 

Thus, the failure of Tel-Tec to f i l e  a tariff and provide the 
Commission with current contact information meets the standard for 
a \'refusal to comply" and "willful violations" as contemplated by 
the Legislature when enacting section 3 6 4 . 2 8 5 ,  Florida Statutes. 
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N o r  could Tel-Tec claim that it did not know that it had the 
duty to file a tariff and provide the Commission with current 
contact information. ‘‘It is a common maxim, familiar to all minds, 
that ‘ignorance of the law’ will not excuse any person, either 
civilly or criminally.Il Barlow v. United States, 32 U.S. 404, 411 
(1833); see, Perez v. Marti, 770 So.2d 284, 289 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2000) 
(ignorance of the law is never a defense). Moreover, in the 
context of this docket, all intrastate interexchange 
telecommunication companies, like Tel-Tec, are subject to the rules 
published in the Florida Administrative Code. See, Commercial 
Ventures, Inc. v. Beard, 595 So.2d 47, 48 (Fla. 1992). 

Further, the amount of the proposed penalty is consistent with 
penalties previously imposed by the Commission upon IXCs that were 
providing intrastate interexchange services within the state and 
failed to file a tariff and to provide the Commission with the 
company’s current contact information. Thus, staff recommends that 
the Commission find that Tel-Tec has, by its actions and inactions, 
willfully violated Sections 364.02 (13) and 364.04 , Florida 
Statutes, and impose a $25,000 penalty on the company to be paid to 
the Florida Public Service Commission. 
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ISSUE 2:  Should this docket be closed? 

RECOMMENDATION: The Order issued from this recommendation will 
become final upon issuance of a Consummating Order, unless a person 
whose substantial interests are affected by the Commission's 
decision files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the 
Proposed Agency Action Order. If the Commission's Order is not 
protested and the payment of the penalty is not received within 
fourteen calendar days after the issuance of t h e  Consummating 
Order, the collection of the penalty should be referred to the 
Department of Financial Services. This docket should be closed 
administratively upon receipt of: 

1. The company's tariff, and 
2. The company's current contact information, and 
3. The payment of the penalty, or 

upon the referral of the penalty to the Department of Financial 
Services. (Susac) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: Whether staff's recommendation on Issue 1 is 
approved or denied, the result will be a Proposed Agency Action 
Order. If no timely protest to the Proposed Agency Action is filed 
within 21 days of the date of issuance of the Order, this docket 
should be closed administratively upon receipt of the payment of 
the penalty or referral of the penalty to the Department of 
Financial Services. 
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- Via U.S. & Electronic Mail 

4250 N Farrfax DrivE, 13th Floor 
Arlington. Virginis 22203 Attachment A 

December 17; 2002 

Ms. Kaullis Marshall 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

- Re: Maybel Ugenas. (727) 360-7177 
Request No. 505454T 

Dear Ms. Marshall: 

Please be advised that Qwest Communications Corporation (Qwest) has completed a review of 
the complaint filed by Ms. Maybel Ugenas. After investigation, Qwest has determined that this 
ANI (727) 360-7177 was provisioned on behalf of a switchless reseller called Tel Tec, h c .  
Qwest cannot respond to this complaint as Qwest acts solely as a provider of transport services 
for Tel Tec, lnc. The company jn question is reselling Qwest and is currently offering reseller 
services to other regionally based switchless resellers. 

As a general rule Qwest never interfaces with the end user nor do we have access to the Letter of 
Agency for account numbers provisioned on behalf of the reseller. For legal reasons Tel Tec, Inc. 
has the ultimate responsibility as the reseller and not Qwest. Any fbt-ure correspondence 
regarding this case should be directed to the following: 

Tel Tec, Inc. 
1302 S. High School Road 
Indianapolis, IN 46241 
(3 17) 390-8585 

Qwest regrets any inconvenience that this may have caused. 
questions regarding this matter, please contact this office. 

Should you have additional 

Sincerely, 

Customer Advocacy Manager 

- -. r - .  - - - - - - - - - - -  - -.-- -. 
Enclosure (1) 

c 

---. ---- -.. - - 

DES 2 0 2002 
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1302 S. High School Road 
hdianapolis, IN 46241 
(317) 5243612 
(3 1’7) 524-361 3 Fax 

TO: Kaullis Marshall - Florida Public Senice Commission 

Attachment B 

PAGES: 2 

DATE: January 3,2003 

Fer our conversatjon regarding M a y W  Ugenas, telephone number 727-360-71 77, following is 
the explanation o f  what happened with ha unintentional long distance switch: 

One of ow business clients submitted Ms. Ugenas’s telephone number on a long distance 
contract by accident. He has a business in Florida; upon submitting his Florida numbers, the 
representative fiom his mmpany accidentally transposed a number on the contract and it 
happened to be Ms- Ugenas’s telephone number. Since then, this company has been paying the 
long distance bill for this number, as well as his own, so Ms. Ugenas has incurred no charges. 

As you’11 see on tfie following disconnect page, we’ve removed the telephone number from the 
w e s t  database, therefore this will no longer be an issue and Ms. Ugenas no longer has her 
service with us Qwest. 

We greatly apologue for my inconvenience t h i s  has caused. Please be assured this issue has 
been resolved. 

Thank you. 
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STATE OF FLORIDA DATE: November 2 0 ,  2 0 0 3  
COMMISSIOHERS : 

Attachment C 

LILA A. JABER: CHAIRMAK 
5 .  TERRY DEASOW 
BRAULIO L. BAEZ 

CHAJUES M. DAVIDSON 
RUDOLPH "RUDY' BR4DLE? 

DIV1S)Oh OF COMPETITIVE MARKETS & 
EYFORCEMENT 
WALTER D'HAESELEER 
DIRECTOR 
(850) 4 13-6600 

February 5>  2003 

Via Certified W.S. Mail 

MI. Dennis Miller 
Tel-Tec, Inc. 
I302 S. Highschool Road 
Indianapolis, IN 46421 

Re: Notice of requirement 10 obtain a certificale of public convenience and necessity. 

Dear Mr. Miller: 

Based on correspondence fiom Qwest Communications Corporation (Qwest) regarding a 
consumer complaint (Request No. 505454T) and your company's response to that complaint, it  
appears that Tel-Tec, lnc. is providing intrastate telecom~nunications service in Florida. I have 
enclosed a copy of both lerters for your convenience. In its letter, Qwest indicated that Tel-Tec, lnc. 
is a switchless reseller of its services. 

The purpose of my letter is to infom  OUT company of the Commission's requirement for 
entities providing intrastate telecommunjcations services in Florida (including swjtchless resellers) 
IO obtain a certificale of public convenience and necessity (certificate). According to our records, 
Tel-Tec: Inc. has not oblained a certificate under that name. 

Rule 25-24.470: Florida Administrative Code, Ceflificale of Public Convenience and 
Necessity Required, states: 

No person shall provide intrastate interexchange ~elephone service without first 
obtaining a cenificale of public convenience and necessity from the Commission. 
Services may no1 be provided, nor may deposits or payment for se~icesbecollected, 
until the effective date of a certificate, if  granted. However, acquisition of 
equipmen1 and facili~ies, advertising and olher promotional activities may begin prior 
to the effective dale ofthe certificate at the applicant's risk that it may not be pranled. 
3n any cusfomer contacts or advertisements prior to certification: the applican~ must 
advise the customer thal certjficaljon has not and may never be granted. 



DOCKET'NO. 030964-TX 
DATE: November 2 0 ,  2 0 0 3  

Attachment C 

Mr. Dennis Miller 
Page 2 
February 5:  2003 

Currently, Tel-Tec. Inc. appears to be in violalion ofthis mle. To resolve this matter, Tel-Tec, 
Inc. should file an applicatjon to obtain an interexchange company certificate. You can find the 
necessary information and application form on the Commission's website, 
http: l /~~.psc.s ta te . f l .us .  Please note that filing with the Florida Secretary of State, Division of 
Corporations for authorization to transact business in Florida is a prerequisite. 

Also: please be aware that by Section 364.285, Florida Slatutes, the Commission is authorized 
IO impose upon any entity subject to its jurisdic~ion a penalty of not more than $25,000 per day for 
each offense: if such entity is found to have rehsed to comply with or to have Wjllfully violated any 
lawfi~l rule or order of the Commission, or any provision of Chapter 364. 

To avoid further enforcement action, please submit your company's application for a 
certificate by February 28,2003. Should you have any questions or wish to discuss this matter, 
please call me at (850) 413-6536. 

Sincerely, 

Dale R. Buys 
Regulatory Analyst 
Bureau of Service Quality 

DRB 
Enclosures (2)  

cc: Certification Section (J. Gilchrist) 
Florida Department of Revenue 
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Via U.S. & Eleclronic Mail 

December 15, 2002 

Ms. Kaullis Marshall 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

- Re: Maybel Ugenas. (727) 36OO’il57 
Request No. 505454T 

Dear Ms. Marshall: 

Attachment C 

Please be advised that Qwest Communications Corporation (Qwesi) has completed a review of 
the complaint filed b)! Ms. Maybel Upenar. Afier invesiigaiion, Qwest has determined that this 
ANI (727) 360-5155 was provisioned on behalf of a switchless reseller called Tel Tec, hc. 
Qwest cannot respond to this complaint as Qwest acts solely as a provider of transport services 
for Tel Tec, hc. The company in question is reselling Qwest and is currently offering reseller 
services IO other ~egjonally based switchless resellers. 

As a general d e  Qwest never interfaces uwith the end user nor do we have access to the Letler of 
Agency for accoun1 numbers provisioned on behalf of the reseller. For legal reasons Tel Tec, lnc. 
has h e  ultimate responsibiljty as the ~eseller and not Qwesl. 
regarding this case should be direcied to the following: 

Tel Tec, lnc. 
1302 S .  High School Road 
Indianapolis, JN 4624 1 
(3 17) 390-8585 

Qwest regrets any inconvenience ihai this may have caused. 
questions regarding lhis matter, please coniact this office. 

Sincerely, 

Customer Advocacy Manager 

Enclosurr ( 1 ) 

Any fume correspondence 

\ 
I -  -..- 

-\- 

\ b  

Should you have additional 
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DATE: November 20,  2 0 0 3  

A t t a c h m e n t  C 

1302 S. High School Road 
hdimapolis, IN 46241 
(3 17) 524-361 2 
(31 7) 524-361 3 Fa 

TO: Kaullis Marshall - Flmida Public Senice Commission 

FAX: 850-413-7168 

mOM: Jenn Brunty 

PAGES: 2 

DATE: January 3,2003 

One of ow business c’lients submitled Ms. Ugenas’E telephone number on a long distance 
contract by accidmt. He has a business in Florida; upon submining his Florida numbm, the 
representative f h n  his ~ m p a n y  accidentally transposed a number on the conbaci and it 
happened to be Ms. Ugenas’s telephone number. Since then, t h i s  company has been paying the 
long djstancc bill for this number, as well as his own, so ME.. Upenas has incurred no charges. 

As you’ll see on the f o ] h < n p  disconnect page, we’ve removed the telephone number from &e 
@est database. therefom this will no longer be an j E s w  and Ms. Ugenas no longer has hq 
service with US Qwesl. 

We greatly apolo&e for my jnconveniencr this har caused. Please be assured this issue haE 
been resolved- 

Thank you. 
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Attachment D 

First-class Mail 
Postage 8 Fees Paid 

Permit No. (2-10 

UNtTED STATES POSTAL SERE<-.'' 
/. *. 
!- - 
:-  
I -  

2540 S h u m i d  Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
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Attachment E 

COMMISSIONERS: 
LILA A. JABER, CHAIRMAN 
J. RRRY DEASON 
BRAULIO L. BAEZ 
RUDOLPH "RUDY" B RADLE?' 
CHARLES M. DAVIDSOh' 

DIVISIOK OF COMPl3I71VE MARKETS d 
ENFORCEMENT 

DIRECTOR 
WALTER D'HAESELEER 

(850) 4 13-6600 

March 3 1,2003 

Via Certified U.S. Mail 

Mr. Jack Lambert 
Tel-Tec, lnc. 
3 302 S.  Highschool Road 
Indianapolis, IN 4642 3 

Re: Second Sotice of requirement to obtain a certificate of public convenience and necessity. 

Dear Mr. Lambert: 

If you recall our phone conversation on February 28: 2003, you indicated that your company 
was in the process of filing an applkatjon for an interexchange company (IXC) certificate of public 
convenience and necessity (certificate). My lener dated February 5,2003 (copy enclosed), requested 
that Tel-Tec, lnc. submit an application for an 1XC certificate by February 28,2003. As of today, 
our records do not indicate that your company has submitted its application. 

Rule 25-24.470: Florida Administrative Code, Certificate of Public Convenience and 
Necessity Required, states: 

No person shall provide inIrastate interexchange telephone service without first 
obuining a certificate of public convenience and necessity from the Commission. 
Services may not be provided, nor may deposits or payment for services be collected, 
until the effective date of a certificate, if granted. However, acquisition of 
equipment and facilities, advelzising and other promotional activitiesmay begin prior 
to the effective date of the certificate at the appljcant's risk that it may not be granled. 

.. . .-. I n  g y  customer _.. contacts - or _. advertisemenls ~. ~ ~ . ~ 

__  
prior IO certification, the applicant must 

advise the customer that certification has not a n d - 6 a y n e V ~ - b F @ a m 7 - - -  --- 

If the Commissjon does not receive Tel-Tec, Inc.'s IXC certificate application by April 18, 
2003, a docket will be opened to implement formal compliance proceedings. Please understand that 
by Section 364.285: Florida Statutes, the Commission is authorized to impose upon any entity 
subject to ils jurisdiction a penalty of no1 more than $25,000 per day for each offense, if such entity 
is found to have refused to comply with or IO have willfully violated any lawful rule or order of the 
Commission, or any provjsion of Chapter 364. Currently, il appexs that Tel-Tec: Inc. is in violation 
of Rule 25-24 -4'10. Florida Administrative Code. 
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DOCKET NO. 030964-TX 
DATE: November 2 0 ,  2 0 0 3  

Attachment E 

Mr. Dennis Miller 
Page 2 
March 3 1,2003 

Should you have any questions or wish to discuss this matter, please call me at ( 8 5 0 )  413- 
6536. 

Sincerely, 

Dale R. Buys 
Regulatory Analyst 
Bureau of Service Quality 

DRB 
Enclosure 

- 1 7 -  
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DOCKET NO. 030944-TX Attachment E 
DATE: November 2 0 ,  2 0 0 3  STATE OF FLOFUDA 

COMMISSIONERS 
DNlSlON OF COMPFTSTWE M A W ~  & 
ENFORCEMENT 

DIRECTOR 

LILA A. JABER, CHAIRMM 
1. TERRY DEASO~.! 
BRAUL~O 1. BAEZ 
R m p ~  b4Ru~y'' BRADLEY 
C w  M. DAVIDSON 

WALTER D ' H AES ELEER 

(850)413-6600 

February 5:  2003 

Via Certified U.S. Mail 

Mr. Dennis Miller 
Tel-Tee, lnc. 
1302 S. Highschool Road 
Indianapolis, IN 46421 

Re: Boijce of requirement to obtain a celljficate of public convenience and necessity. 

Dear Mr. Miller: 

Based on correspondence from Qwest Communications Corporation (Qwest) regard jng a 
consumer complaint (Request NO. 505454T) and your company's response to lhat complaint, it 
appems that Tel-Tec, h c .  is prolriding jntraslate telecommunications service in Florida. 1 have 
enclosed a copy ofboth Ieners for your convenience. In its letter, Qwest indicated lhal Tel-Tec, Inc. 
j s  a SwjtcMeSs reseller of its services. 

The purpose of my letter is to inform your company of the Commission's requirement for 
entjtjes providing intrastate telecommunications services jn Florida (including swjtchless resellers) 
10 obtain a certificate of public convenjence and  necessity (cenificate). According to our records, 
Tel-Tec, 3nc. has not obtained a certificate under that name. 

Rule 25-24.470: Florjda Administrative Code, Certificate of Public Convenience and 
Necessity Required, states: 

No person shall provide jntTaslale interexchange telephone service without first 
oblajning a certjficate - -  of public convenience and necessity from the Commission. 
Sewjces maynot be provided: norhay  deposits OJ p a } ~ e n t ~ ~ r ~ e ~ ~ b e ~ e ~ ~ e ~ ~ -  
until the effective date of a cenjficale, if pranled. However, acquisition of 
equipmen1 and facilities, advertising and other promotional acthilies may begin prior 
10 the effecti1,e dale of Ihe certificate at the appljcan~'~ risk that it may not be granted. 
l-,j my cusiorner conlacts 01 advertisements prior to certification: the applicant must 
sdvjse the customer that certification h a  not m d  may never be granted. 
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Mr. Dennjs Miller 
Page 2 
February 5,2003 

Currently, Tel-Tec, hc. appears to be in vjolatjon ofthis rule. To resolve his matter, TeJ-Tec, 
h c .  should file an appljcatjon to obtain an interexchange company certificate. You can find the 
necessary information and application form on the Commission's website, 
httD://~~.psc.state.fl .us.  Please note that filing with the Florida Secretary of State, Division of 
Corporations for auth-kalion to transact business in Florida is a prerequisile. 

Also, please be aware thal by Section 364.285, Florida Statutes, the Commission is authorized 
10 impose upon any entity subject to its jurisdiction a penalty of not more than $25:000 per day for 
each offense, jf such entity is found to have refused to comply with or to have Willfully violated any 
JawfU] rule or order of the Commission, or my provision of Chapter 364. 

To avoid further enforcement action, please submit your company's application for a 
certificate by Februav 28,2003. Should YOU have any questions 01 wish to discuss this matter, 
please cdl me at (850) 413-6536. 

Sincerely, 

Dale R. Buys 
Regulatory Analyst 
Bureau of Service Quality 

DRB 
Enclosures (2) 

cc: Cedjificatjon Section (J. Gilchrist) 
Florida Department of Revenue 

-19- 
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Via U.S. & Electronic Mail 

4250 N. Ftiinar D f i ,  i31h F h ;  
Arliyfon. Vugini; 22205 Attachment E 

I' 
I- 

Ms. Kaullis Marshall 
Florida Public Sewice Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 323 99 

- Re: Maybe1 Ugenas. (727) 360-7177 
Request No. 5054543' 

Dear Ms. Marshall: 

Please be advised that Qwest Communications Corporation (Qwest) has completed a review of 
the complaint filed by Ms. Maybe3 Upmas. After investigation, Qwest has determined that this 

(727) 360-7175 was provisioned on behalf of B swi~chless Teseller called Tel Tec, lnc- 
Qwest cannot Tezpond lo this complaint as Qwest acts solely as a pTovider of transporl services 
for Tel Tec, lnc. The company in question is reselling Qwest and is currently offering reseller 
services IO otheT regionally based swi~chless resellers. 

As a general rule Qwest never interfaces with the end user nor do we have access to the Lett= of 
Agency for account numbers provisioned on behalf of the reseller. For legal reasons Tel Tec, Inc- 
has the ultimate responsjbility as the reseiiei and not Qwest. Any future correspondence 
r e p d j n g  lhis case should be directed to the following: 

Tel Tec, hc. 
1302 S. High School Road 
Indianapolis, M 4624 1 \ 

t 
\- (317) 390-8585 \-; . 

k k  

Qwesl regrets any inconvenience that this may have caused. 
questions regarding this matter, please contact this office. 

Should you have additional 

Sincerely, n 
/---- 

Customer Advocacy Manager 

Enclosure ( I  1 

s 

-. 
c --------- -..-_ _.. 

- 20 -  
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1302 S. High School Road 
hdianapolis, X N  46241 
(3 3 7) 524-3612 
{3 17) 524-36’1 3 Fa 

TO: Kaullk hb.rshd1- Florida Public Senice Commission 

FAX: 850-413-7148 

FWOM: Jenn Bruntv 

PAGES: 2 . .. 

DATE: Januarv 3,2003 

Per OUT conversation r e p d i n g  Maybell Ugenas, telephone number 727-360-71 77, folloU.ing is 
&e explanaiion of urhal happened With her unjntentjonel long distance switch: 

One of our business clients subm’ned Ms. Ugenas’a ielephone number on a long distance 
contract by accidat .  He has a business in Florida; upon submitting his Florida numbm, the 
representative from his company accidentally transposed a numb= on ihc contract and i t  
happ”l to be Ms. Ugenas’s telephone number. Since then, th is  company has been paying the 
long djsmce bill for this number, as well as his own, so Ms. Ugenas has incurred no charges. 

As you’ll s e e  on h e  f o l l o ~ h g  disconnect page, we’ve J ~ M O V ~  the lelephone numb= &om the 
west database, thweforp this Will no longer be an issue and Ms. Ugenas no longer has her 
service with US Qwesl. 

We Featly apologize fo? any inmnwnimcc t h i s  h E  caused. Please be asswed this issue bas 
been resolved- 

nank you. 

-21- 
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I UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE First-class Mail 
Postage B Fees Paid 
USPS 
Permit No. (3-10 

Florida Public Service Commission 
Mr. Dale Buys c .  

2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. =E 

t: 

*I 

-c 5: 

P I  f. 
?J -: 
7 
clr m 
VJ 

s; > - .'-- 
-; -: 

rij 
c / :  --- 

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
L 

-, 

+ 

8. Date of Delivery 

d S1gnatd2 

Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 

Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

1. Article Addressed to: 

so that we can return the card to you. 

or on the front if space permits. 
D. Is delwery address diflerent from item 1 li 0 Yes 

If YES, enter delivery address below: 0 NC 

Mr. Jack Lambert 
Tel-Tec, Inc. 
1302 S. Highschool Road 
Indianapolis, iN 46421 
tlll,lllll11111IIIIIII1I1llltJII 

3. ServiceTyp 
0 Certrfied Mail 

Repstered 
0 Insured'Mail C.O.D. 

D Express Mail 
0 Return Receipt for Merchandise 

4. Restricted Delivery? fee) Ye2 

c 

7002  13860 01301 L754 W 5 7  

PS Form 381 1. Mach 2001 Domesttc Fieturn fieceipi 1025P5-07 -M-l42L 

- 2 2 -  
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(317) 390-8685 FAX (317) 390-8590 

P . 8 1  

Attachment G 

To: Dak Buys Fmm: John Lambert 

Fax: 85W 7 3-6537 Pager: / g  
Phone: Date: 411 812003 

nm: Certtficatlon CC: 

Comments: Mr. BUYS, 

The originals of this paperwork was put in the nail today, alons with the a check in the amunl of 
$250.00 (copy of check also enclosed). 

The rarifl will follow shortly. 

Please call me at 317-380-8585 

Thank you, 

John 

if you have any questions 

- 2 3 -  
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DATE: November 20, 2 0 0 3  

! 
! 
1 
I 
i 

1. This is an application for F (check one): 

J( Original certjficate (new company). 

0 

0 
i 

P . B 2  

Attachment G 

( ) Approval of trmsfcr  o f  existing certificate: Example. a non-certificated 
company purchases an exisring company and desires to retain thc original 
certificate of authorit);. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Approval of assignment of cmisting cerlificate: ExsitiFlC, a certificated 
campan). purchascs an cxisting company and dcsircs to rciain thc ccrtificatc of 
authority of that company. 

Approval of transfer of control: Exemple, a company purchascs 5 1 % of a 
certificated company. The Commission must approve the new controlling 
entity , 

Name of company: 
__ 
I€L  T ic .  k c ,  

Name undcr which npplicant will do busincss (fictitious name, etc.): 

Oflicial mailiig address (inchding strcci name & number, post office box, city, state, zip 
code): 

5 Florida address (including street name br number, post office box, city, state, zip code): 

N A  

FORM PSCICMU 31 (12186) 
&GUired by Commlsslbn Rule Nos 25 24-470. 
25-24.471. end 25-24.173, 25-24.460(2). 2 

- 2 4 -  
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Attachment G 

1 
i 
! i 6. 
! 
! ( 1 Facilities-bawd carrier - conipany owns and operates 01 pianst0 

I facilities in Florida. 

1 
1 

Select type of bupines: your company will bc conducting F(check all that apply): 

1 w n  and operate telecommunjcat ions switches and transmission 
1 9 

( ) Operalor Scrvlce Provider - company provides ur plans to provide 
alternative operator sctvices for W s ;  or toll operator sewices 10 cdl  

1 
* aggregaror locations; or clearinghouse services to bill such calls. 
i 

( ) Rewller company has or plans to have one or more switches bur 
Bills its own primarily leases the transmission facilities of other carriers. 

customer base for services used. 

(4 Swltchless Rebillcr - company hns no switch or transmission facililies 
but m a y  h a w  a billing computer. Aggregates tranic to obtain bulk 
discounts from underlying carrier. Rebills end users at a rate above its 
discount but generally belout the rate end users would pay for 
u nag g rc g aied t ra ffi c . 

{ ) Multi-Location Discount Ageregator - company contracts with 
unaffiliated ent i lks  IO obtain bulklvolunie discounts under multi-location 
discount plans from ccnain undcrlying carriers, then offers resold service 
by enrolling unafiliated customers. 

( ) Prrtpaid Dcbit Card Provider - any pcrson 07 entity that purchases $00 
a c c c s  from an underlying carrier or unaffiliated entity fcr use with 
prepaid debit card sen*ice andim encodcs the cards with personal 
identification numbcrs. 

j 7,  Structure of organization; 
1 I 

{ ) Individual Js Corporation 
i ( ) Foreign Corporation { ) Foreign Pafinership 

( ) General Partnership ( ) Limiled Partnership 
( ) Other i 

I 

i 
! 

i 
L 1 

FOFiM PSC/CMU 31 (1D96) 
1 
! Fiequlred by Commission Rcrie NOS 25.24-470, 
: 25-24.471, and 25-24.473. 25-24.480[2] 3 

- 2 5 -  
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3173988598 F.84 

Attachment G 

a. If Indlvidual, provide; 

Na nit :-. 
Title: - 

Add rem- 
CI t y /S t a t c/Zip : 

Telcphone No,: Fax No.: 
Internet E-Mail hddrcss: 
Ita ir r iirl W'cbsl ~r A ddr c3s ; 

9. xlncorporatcd in Florida, provide proof of authority to operate in Florida: 

The Florida Serrelary of Statc Corporate Registration numbcr: (a) 
# 

10. If forclFn cwporation, provide proof uf  authority to operate in Florida: 

(a) The Florida Sccretnry of State Corporate Reglstration numbcr: 
x4+ pmtff95 

11. flctftlous na me-dlbla, provlde proof of compliance with fictilious name stalulc 
(Chapter 865.09, FS) to operate in Florida: 

(a) The Florida Secretar], of Stale fictitious nanlt reglstration number: 
L 

12. If a Ilnllted-liability partnershh.  prm'idc proof of registrotion to opcrate in Florida: 

). 

(a) The Florida Secrelary of Sta tc  registration number: 

4 

- 2 6 -  
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Attachment G 

I 
I 

; 13, I f P m e r s h l p ,  provide name, title and nddrcss of a11 panners and a copy of the 
partnership a grcement . I 

Titlr: 

Add rcs6: 
CltylStatelZTp: 

Telephone No.: Fax KO.; 
Internet E-Mall Address: 
Internet W c  bsj t c A d d rcss: 

14. a fctreie n limited partarrshjp\ provide proof of compliance with the foreign 
limited pannership statute (Chapter 620.1 69, FS), if spplicablc. 

(a) The Florida rcgistrstiun number: - 
1 5 .  Provide (if applicable): 

i 

Provide the following (if applicable): 

(a) Will Ihc nniiie of p u r  company appear on the bill for your services? 
(dyes ( )No 

(b) If not, who will bill for your services? 

Address: 

Cit y/S t a t c/Zip: 

Telephone NO.: Fax KO.: 

FORM PSWCMU 31 (12/96) 
FieqUIrEd by Commirslon Rule NOE 25.2'4-470, 

5 25-24.471, and 25-24.473, 25-24.460(2). 

t 

- 2 7 -  
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DATE: November 2 0 ,  2 0 0 3  

17. 

18. 

FOR 

(c) How is this information provided? 

Who will receive the bills for  yo^ service? 

(v'fResident in1 Cusromers 4 B u s i n e s s  Customers 
( ) PATS providers ( ) PATS S l d t h l i  end-uscrs 
( ) Hotels & moteis 
( ) Universilies 
{ ) Other: (specify) 

( 1 Hotel & motel guests 
( ) Universities domiitoq residents 

Who will serve as liaison to the Commission wi th  regard IO the following'! 

L PSCICMl 31 {l2/B6) 
Required by Commission Fiute Nos. 25.24470, 
25-2d.471, and 2 5 2 4  473, 25-24 480(2). 6 

- 2 8 -  
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! 
I 

I 
t 

1 
I 

I 

I 

i 

! 

j 
I 1 

i 
I 
I 
I 
! 
j 
I 

i 

i 
! 

1 

! 
I 

9 

i 
! 
i 

i 
! 

I 
I 

I 

1 

I 
I I 

i 
! 
! 
! 
; 

i 
I 
i 
i 
1 
! 
1 

1 
i 

1 
i 
I 

I 

t 

i 

w Dl%c ial point o f c m  fo r the Q n w i n g  operations ofthe compsny: 

(c) Comolaintshquirics from cusimneK 

19. List the states in which the applicant: 

(a) has operated as on inlercxchange telecommunications company. 

(b) has applications pending to be certificatcd as an interexchange 
telecommunicalions company. 

FORM PSClCMU 31 (12196) 
Eequired by Commission Rule Nos 25.24470, 
25-24.471, and 25-24.473,25-24 480{2) 7 

- 2 9 -  
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Attachment G 

is ccrt i ficaird to opcrate as an interexchange wlecommunications co~npaay. 

I 

has bccn denied authority io operate as an inlercxchange tdecomnwnicaiions 
company and the circumstances involved. 

I 

! 

! 
I 

{ e )  has had regulatory penalties imposed for \iioiations of telecom~nunicarions 
statutes and ~ l i c  circumstances involvcd. 

cr, has bccn involved in civil court proceedings with an interexchangc carrier, local 
exchangc company or other teltxommunicetions entity, and Ihc chxmafances 
involved. 

FORM PSClCMU 31 (12166) 
fiequired by Commission Rule Nos. 25.24-470. 
25-24.471, and 25-24.473, 25-24 WO(2). E 

-30- 
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! 
, 
I 
j 

i 
f 

I 

4 
f 

! 

I 
! 
! 

1 
i i 
1 
I 
i 
I 

i 
! 

L 

I 
1 
1 
i 
i 
i 
t 

! 

I I 

I t 

I : 
I 

I 
I 
i 

i 
1 
! 
i 

i 
I 
i 

I 
i 

1 

i 

! 

i 
i 

i 
I 

i 
L 

I 1 

I 

20. 

21. 

P . 0 9  

Attachment G 

Indicate if any of the officers, directors, or any of thc ten largcst stockholders 
have previously been: 

(3) adjudged bankrupr, mentally incompetent, or found guilty of any felony or of 
any crime, or whether such acrions may result from pending proceedings. If  so, p ?  
gxplain. 

(b) an officer, director, paflner or stockholdcr jn any other Florida certificDted telephone 
company. If yes, give name of company and relationship. If no longer associaled with 
company, give reason w h w  

The applicant will provide the following intercxchangc carrier services f (check all that 
apply): 

8 .  MTS with distance scnsitlve pcr minutc rates 

Method of access i s  FGA 
Method of access is FGB 
Method of access is FGD 
Method of access is 800 

b .- MTS with routc specific rates per minute 

Method of access i s  FGA 
Method of access is FGB 
Method of access is FGD 

. Method of access is 800 

FORM PSClCMU 31 [ t U 9 6 )  
Required by Commis6lon Rule NOS 25.24-470, 
25-24.471, and 25-24,473,25-24.480(2) 9 
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Attachment G 

I I 

Method of Occess is FGA 
Method of access is FCJB 
Method of access is FGD 
Method ofaccess is 800 

/ 

d. MTS for pay klcphonc service providcrs 

e .  Block-of-rlmr calilng ylaii (Rcach Out 
Florida, Ring America, ctc.). 

f. / 800 scrvlce (toll frec) 

€ 1  
WATS typc service (bulk or volumc discount) 

Method of ~ C C C S S  is via dedicatcd facililies 
Method of access is via switched facilities 

h. Private llne services (Channcl Sewices) 
(For ex. 1.544 nlbs., DS-3, etc.) 

I .  Travel senice 

Method of access is 950 
/ Method of access is 800 

900 servlre J.- 

k. / Opcrator scrvices 

/ Available to prcsubcscribed customers 
Available to non presubvcribed customers (for example, to 

patrws of hotels, students in universities. pntients in 
hospitals). 

Available to inmates 

- 3 2 -  
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I 
I 
i 
i 
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* 
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i 
i 
i 
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; 

1 

f 
i 

i 
I 

j 
i 

i 
t 
! 
i 

1 

I 

j 
7 

t 
1 i 

1 
1 

I 
i 
1 

i 

i 
1 
I 
i 

i 
i 
I 
I 
! 

I 
1 

1 

! 

r 
I 

22. 

23. 

1, Services included are: 

Station assistance 
Person-to-person assistance 

Operator verify and interrupt 
Conference calling 

-7 Directory assistance 

Submi! the proposed rariff under which ihc C U l l l p d l l y  ytans t~ btgin opcrotion. Use the 
fumiat required by Commission Rule 25-24.485 (example enclosed). 

Submit the following: 

A. 
company th31 would indicate sufficient managerial experiences of each. 

Managcrlsl capability; give resumt~  of employees~officers o f  the 

B, 
company thai would indicate sufficient technical experiences or indicate whal company 
has bccn contracted 10 conduct rechnical majnfenance. gdl'3r P o / n r 7 l ~ ~ f ~ ~ 7 / 0 ~  

C ,  Financial capability 

Technlcal capabiljty; give resumes of employeedofficers of the 

1 3  /qt~mk/Y#&df 9 s  A d  l & M h W L  f l # , " m -  

The application jhQuld contaln the applicant's audited financial statemcnts for the 
most recent 3 years. Jfthe applicant does not have audited financial statements, it shall 
so be statcd. 

The unaudiled financial statements should bc signed by the applicant's chief executive 
officer and chief financial officer affirming that the financial stalcments are truc and 
prrect and should include: 

1. the balance sheet; 

2. income statemelit; and 

3. statcmcnt of retaincd earnings. 

FOEM PSCICMU 32 (12lg6) 
Required by Commiesion Rule Nbb. 25.2d-470, 
25-24.471, and 2524.473,  25-24.480(2). 13 
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Attachment G 

I 1 

Further, the following (which includes supporting documentation) 
should be providcd: 

I .  A written exDhnation that the applicant has sufficient financial 
capability to provide the requested serujce in the geographic area proposed to 
be served. 

2, A written explanation ?hat the applicant has sufficient financial 
capability to maintain the requested service. 

3. written explanation that the applicant has suficient financial 
capability to meet its leasc or ownership obligations. 

FORM FSClCMU 31 (12/86) 
Ksquired by Commisblon Rule NOE 25.24.470, 
25-24.471, and 25-24.473,25-24.4@0(2) 12 
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i 
i 
bnswers to Questions ~n Page 12: 
! 

i 
i 
1 
i 
I 
i 

I 

1 
i 
i 
i 
I 
i 
I 
i 

I 

! 

I 
I 

i 

I 
1 
i 
i 
f 

i 
I 
! 

i 

i 
i 

I 

i 

I 
i I 
1 

i 
I 

I 
I I 
f 1 
1 
i 
i 
! 

I 

i 

! 

i 
i 
J 
j 
I 

! 
I 

We currently only have OUT long distance service on six (6) lines in the state of 
Florida. These lines are in service only because our Indiana custonws have a 
relative that they have referred us to or they have a second home or business in the 
state, We only market our services in the state of Indiana, so out volume of business 
in Florida should remain quite minimal. Since we have other products and services 
that we sell in Indiana, w e  easily have sufficient financial resources to support O U ~  
minimal service offering in Florida. 
We have no requirement to provide technical maintenance of our service in Florida, 
That is provided by Qwest Comniunications, who we buy our sewices from. 
We do not lease or own any building or real estate in Florida, nor do we have any 
intention of doing so. 

- 3 5 -  
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i 
I 

i 
I 

I 
i 
I 
I 
i i 

1 

i 
i 

I 

! 

! 

I 
I 

i 
f 
! 

1 
j 
1 
5 

i 
i 
f 
1 
I 
i 
? 

: 
i 

3 ' 1 

i 

3173988598 P .  1 4  

Attachment G 

THIS PAGE YLIST BE COMPLETED AND SIGSED 

APPLICANT AC~NOWLEDGMENT STAT EVENT 

1. REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEE: 1 understand that all telephone companies must 
pay 8 regulatory assessiiient fee in the amount of , I  5 of one percerlf of its gross opcratiilg 
rcvenuc derivcd from intrastate business. Regardless of the gross operating wenuc  Of 8 
co~npnny, a minimuni annual assessnicnt fee of $50 is required. 

2. APPLICATION FEE: 3 understand that a non-refundable application 
fee of S25O.OO must be submitted wi th  the application. 

FORM PSClCMU 31 (12196) 
Required by Commicslon Rule NOE 25 24-47C, 
2524.471, 3nd 25-24 473. 25-24.480G). 13 

- 3 6 -  
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3173988598 P .  1 5  

A t t a c h e n t  G 

THIS PAGE MUS? BE COMPLETED AND SIGNED 

A statement of how the Commission can be assured of the security of the custofncr's 
deposits and advance payments may be provided in one of the following ways (applicant, pleasc F 
check me): 

( /) The applicant will not collect deposlts nor wit1 il collect 
payments for service more than one month in advance. 

I ) The npplicant intends to collcct deposits an&" advance 
payments for more than one month's service end will file and 
maintain a surety bond with the Commission in on smount 
equal IO the cun-ent balance of deposits and advance 
payments in excess of one month. 

(The bond musi accompany the application.) 

FORM PSClCMU 31 (12196) 
Reqursd by Commlbslon Rule NIX. 25.2447G, 
25-24.d71, snd 25-24.473, 25-24.d80(2f. 14 
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DOCKET NO. 030964-TX 
* DATE: November 2 0 ,  2 0 0 3  

P. 16 

Attachment G 

THIS PAGE !VJUST BE COMPLETED AED SIGNED 

AFFIDAVIT 

By my signature below, 1, the undersigned officer, attest 10 the accuracy of the 
information contained in this application and attached documents and that the applicant hes thc 
iechnical expertise, managerial ability, and financial capability to provide intercxchangc 
relecoinmunications service in the Siare of Fioridn. I have read the foregoing and dcclare that, 
the best of my knowledge and belicf, the information is true and correct. 1 attcst !hat I have thc 
authority to sign on behalf ofmy company 0nd agree to con~ply, now and in the fuiuw, with all 
applicable Commission d e s  and orders. 

Further, 1 am aware that, pursuant to  Chapter 837.06, Florida Statutcs, 
"W'lioevet knowingly makes a false statement In writing with thc Men1 to mislcsd a public 
servant in the performance of his official duty rhnll bc guilty of a misdemeanor of the second 
drgrct, punishable as prwlded ln 5. 775.082 and s. 775.083." 

lJTl Ll TY OFF3 C1 AL : 

3w c1.  k B  €.e7 

Ti-lX.37 

Print Kame 

Tftle Dstc 

317- 390 -&$S 317 3 4  0 - fi59 0 
Telephone No. Fax Yo. 

FORM PSCICMU 31 (12/SO) 
Ficqulred by Com'mission Rule NOE. 25 24-470, 
25-24.471, and 25-24.473, 25-24.480(2). 15 
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DOCKET NO. 030964-TX 
DATE: November 2 0 ,  

.L L A  

2 0 0 3  

Applicant has ( 
Florida. 

C U R R E W  

or has not ( 

fully describe 

FLORlDA INTRASTATE SERk'ICES 

1 previously provided intrastate telecommunications in 

F .  1 7  

Attachment G 

the following: 

Lb 3WVI aVP. 5&€4 td Q P F m  GaTbbJ 2' wJMs' 
b) If h e  services are not currently offered, when were they discontinrrcd? 

YTlLITY,OFFlClAL: 

J O h l  u . CAr \Wfr  
Print Namc 

16 

- 3 9 -  
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DOCKET NO. 030964-TX 
DATE: November 2 0 ,  2 0 0 3  

May 6 2003,01:47 PM 
i 

Attachment H 

3 

ML John Lambert 
Tel-Tec, lnc. 

3 17-390-8590 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Dale R. Buys 
Division of Competitive Markets & Enforcement 

TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 Voice: 850-4 13-653 6 

Fax: 850-41 3-6537 

RE: 

I IXC Cedficate Application I 

Notes: 

Mr. Lambert: 

On April 18: 2003, you sen1 me a facsjmile copy of your company‘s IXC certjficale 
application and staled that the originals were put in the mail on that same day. As oftoday, 
Tel-Tec’s original application for an IXC certificate has not been received by the 
Commission. On Friday, May 2,2003: I called you regarding lhis issue and Iefr a voice mail 
message 10 return my call. Please understand that if your company’s original application 
and appJication fee is no1 received by the Commission by May 9,2003, staff will open a 
docket 10 recommend ihai the Commission impose a  penal^ in the amount of S25,OOO 
fur Tel-Tec’s apparent ~iolat ion of Rule 25-24.490, Florida Administrative Code, 
Certificate of PU blic Convenience and Necessie Required. 

-41- 
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J DOCKET NO. 030964-TX 

STATE OF FLORIDA DATE: November 2 0 ,  2 0 0 3  
Attachment I 

i 

@ 
COMMl SSlONERS: 
LILA A. JABER: CWIRMAN 
1. TERRY DEASOW 
B R A ~ L I O  L. BAEZ 
RUDOLPH "RUDY" BRADLEY 
CHARLES M. DAVIDSOV 

DIVISIOW OF COMPFTITIVE MARKFIX & 
ENFORCEMENT 
BETH W. SALAK 
DIRECTOR 
(850) 4 13-6408 

July 2 1 , 2003 

Via Certified U.S. Mail and Facsimile 
(317) 390-8590 

Mr. Jack Lambert 
Tel-Tec, Inc. 
I302 S. Highschool Road 
Indianapolis, IN 4642 I 

Dear Mr. Lambert: 

If you recall: during March and April of this year, you were working on submitting an 
interexchange telecommunjcations company (IXC) certificate application to the Florida Public 
Service Commission (Commission) for Tel-Tec, lnc. (Tel-Tec). On April 18,2003, you sent me a 
facsimile copy of your company's IXC application and stated that the originals were put in the mail 
on that same day. Wowever, the Commission did not receive the originals. On May 2: 2003, I called 
you regarding this matter and left a voice mail message requesting a return phone call. As of today, 
1 have not received any further contact from you or Tel-Tec regarding the IXC certificate 
application. 

On May 23: 2003: Florida stale Iegisla~ors passed a law thal no longer requires an JXC 
providing services within the state 10 obtain a certificate. However, Section 364.02( 13)@), Florida 
Szatutes (F.S.)? does slill require that each IXC provide the Commission with information to contact 
and communicate with the company. Please comple~e and submil the enclosed IXC Registration 
Form (Enclosure I).  Also, Section 364.04, F.S., requires that all IXCs providing serviceswithin the 
state file a tariff with the Commission. A sample lariff and tariff 

nclosure 2) to assist YOU The IXC Registration Form and tariff 
following address: 

. .--__I.__ ~ ~- L.... -: ~ ~~ __. . . ~ ~~ ~~ ~ - - - -  -~ 

checklist are also enclosed 
should be submitted to the 
- - ---I__.__ ~ . . 

Florida Public Service Commission 
Division of the Commission Clerk & Administrative Services 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 
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Attachment I ' -? 

DOCKET NO .' 03 0 96 4 - TX 
DATE: November 2 0 ,  2 0 0 3  

t . 
Mr. Jack Lambert 
Page 2 
July 2 1 2003 

Please understand that if Tel-Tec fails to provide the Commission with the  requested 
information it may be subject to a penalty as prescribed by Section 364.285: F.S,, which states: 

The commission shall have the power to impose upon any entity subject to its 
jurisdjctjon under this chapter which is found to have refused to comply with or to 
have willfully violated any lawful rule or order of the commission or any provision 
of this chapter a penalty for each offense of not more than $25,000, which penalty 
shall be fixed, imposed, and collected by the commission; or the commission may, 
for any such violation, amend, suspend, or revoke any certificate issued by it. Each 
day that such refusal or violation continues constitutes a separate offense. . . . 

In conclusion, 70 avoid potential penalties, your tariff and a completed IXC Registration 
Form containing your company contact information should be submitted to the Commission by 
August 11,2003. 

If you have any questions or wish to discuss this matter: please contact me at (850) 433- 
6536. 

Sincerely, 

Dale R. Buys 
Regulatory Analyst 
Bureau of Service Quality 

Enclosures (2) 
1. Registration Form 
2. Tariff checklist and sample tariff 

cc: Department of Revenue 
Division of Competitive Markets & Enforcement (Gilchrist) 

R e f  TMS 321 

-43- 
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DOCKET' NO. 03 0 964 -TX 

L DATE: November 2 0 ,  2003 

6' 

Attachment I 

IXC REGlSTR4TION FORM 

Company Name 

Florida Secretary of State Registration No. 
Fictitious Name(s) as filed at Fla. Sec. of State 

Company Mailing Name 
. Mailing Address 

Web Address 
E-mail Address 

Physical Address 

Company Lj ai son 
Title 
Phone 
Fax 
E-mail address 

Consumer Liaison 
Title 
Address 
Phone 
Fax 
E-mail address 

My company's tariff as required in Secljon 364.04, Florida Statutes, is enclosed with this form. 
J understand that my company must notify Ihe Commission of any changes to Ihe above 
information pursuant to Section 364.02, Florida Statutes. My company will owe Regulatory 
Assessment Fees for each year or partial year my registration is active pursuant to Section 
364.336: Florida Statutes. My company will comply with Section 364.403, Florida Statutes, 
concerning carrier selectjon requirements, and Section 364.604, Florjda Statutes, concerning 
bi ]ling practices. 

Signature of Company Representative PrintedTyped Name of Representative 

Date 

-44- 



DOCKET N b  . 
DATE: November 2 0 ,  2 0 0 3  

0 30 96 4 - TX 

CHECK LIST FOR IXC TARIFFS 

Attachment I' 'I  

0 

. 

Not~ :  This check list is for Interexchange Telecommunications Company (IXC) Tariffs 
and should not be returned with your application and tariff. The check list is 
provided to better understand what the Florida Public Service Commission (FPSC) 
will look for when reviewing a new IXC tariff. However, the IXC tariff check list is 
not intended to be an all-inclusive check list for all iXC tariffs. Staff reviewing the 
new IXC tariff may possibly ask for changes to the tariff which are not mentioned 
in this IXC check list. 

REMEMBER THE WORDING IN THE EXAMPLE TARIFF CAN BE USED AS A 
GUIDE AND CERTAlN PARTS CAN BE COPIED VERBATIM BY CHANGING 
NAMES AND OTHER INFORMATION. 

General Requirements: 

{ 1 1. Is the company name in the upper lefl hand curner of each tariff sheet and 
are all tariff sheets correctly numbered in the upper right hand corner? 

{ 2. Is the effective dale (lower right hand corner) space lefl blank on each 4ariff 
sheet? 

4 1 3. Is the name, title? and complete business address of the company officer 
responsible for the tariff listed at the bottom center of each tariff sheet? 

Title Requirements: 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

Is the Tariff Title Sheet included with required wording (This can be copied 
verbatim ) ? 

Does the Tslriff Check Sheet have all the pages listed? 

Does the tariff contain a Table of Contents? 

If the tariff contains 30 or more sheets, does it contain an index? 

Does the tariff contain a Symbol sheet using the only approved symbois in 
D, I, M: N, R: and T and are they defined correctly? 

Is there 2 "Tariff Format Sheet" that discusses the following: S h e e t  
Numbering. Sheet Revision Numbering, Faragraph Numbering Sequence, 
and Check Sheets? 

1 
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DOCKET NO. 030964-TX 
DATE: November 20, 2 0 0 3  

4- 

Attachment Z 

Section 'i - "Technical Terms and Abbreviations:'' 

{ ) 10. Does Section 1 define such terms 8s dsy,  evening, nightlweekend, holidays 
any unusual or unique terminology used in the body of the tariff trade names 
of the long distance services. and any other terminology deemed necessary 

Section 2 - "Rules and Regulations:" 

I?. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

9. 

Does the tariff contain language concerning the "Undertaking of t h e  
Company" . ? 

Does the tariff contain language concerning "Limitations of Service"? 

Does the tariff contain language concerning "Liabilities of the Company" 3 

Does the tariff contain language concerning "Interruption of Service"? 

Is there language containing disconnection of service by the company 7 

IS There a statement that resellers & rebillers of the company's service must 
be certificated? 

Is there a statement concerning deposits ? (If the company requires 
customer deposits, has the company posted a bond or has the bond 
requirement been waived?) 

Is there a statement concerning Advance Payments? (The comDanv is 
allowed to collect an amount not to exceed one month's estimated 
charqes and advance pavment for service. This amount must be credited 
back lo the end user in the next months bill but not recollected). 

[Rule 25-24.490(2), Florida Administrative Code, forbids collection of 
any deposit and any advance pavmenls in excess of one month's 
estimated charqes without posting an appropriate bond or obtaining 
a waiver of this Rule.] 

Is there a statement indicating all state and local taxes are listed as 
separate line items and are not included in the quoted rales (I.€., gross 
recehts tax. sales tax. munichal utilities tax). 

-46- 



DOCKET -NO. 630964-TX 
DATE: November 2 0 ,  2 0 0 3  

Attachment I m 

Section 2 - “Rules and Regulations continued:” 

0 20. Is there a statement indicating the billing procedures (How will calls be billed 
to the end user and who is the billing agent.) 

0 21. k therE a statement that resellers and rebillers of the company’s service 
must be certificated as an IXC by the Commission. 

in addition to the above items, your company should include in this 
section any language concerning the following: restoration of service, 
maintenance: billing periods, refundskredits, responsibilities of the 
customer, cancellations. nonpayment, restrictions, etc. 

Section 3 - Description of Service: 

In this section the following must be included: How calls are timed, Calculation of 
Disiance (including the formula), minimum call completion rate, and description of each 
service offered. 

You may refer to Section 25-24.485 (3) (9) (6), Florida Administrative Code, governing 
interexchange carriers for specific requirements. 

( ) 22. Does the tariff slate when does a call begin and end? (Should begin when 
two way communication is possible and should be terminated when either 
party hangs up.) 

{ ) 23. Does the tariff slate how timing is performed? (Should discuss hardware 
answer supervision and software answer supervision.) 

{ ) 24. Does the tariff state language for uncompleted calls? 

{ 1 25. Does the tariff state what increments are billed? 

1 ) 26. Does the tariff state how rounding is performed for billing purposes? 

{ 1 27. Does the tariff state how distance is calculated, and does it provide the 
formula for calculation of a call? (The utility may refer to either All-Ck V & H  
coordinates or Bell’s NECA Tariff #4. 

{ ) 28. Does the tariff state the minimum all completion rate? (This should be less 
thsn 10% blocking if Featured Group D.) 

( 1 23. Goes the tariff contain s complek description of each service it offers and 
how it is offered? 

-47- 
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DOCKET NO. 030964-TX 
DATE: November 20 ,  2 0 0 3  d 

Attachment I 

Section 4 - "Rates 

Remember to include intrastale rates only. No interstate rates should be included 
unless the customer needs them to cdculate the intrastate portion of hidher bill. 

30. 

31. 

32 * 

33. 

34. 

35. 

If the IXC assesses a late payment charge, then the charge musl be in the 
tariff. [I .5% per mouth is the maximum allowed by current law.] 

Does the tariff indicate a return check charge? 

(Chapter 832,F.S), [Pursuant to Florida law, you have 30 days from receipt 
of this notice to tender payment in cash of the full amount of the check plus 
a service charge of $25, if the face value does not exceed $50, $30, if the 
face value exceeds $50 but does not exceed $300, $40, if the face value 
exceeds $300, or 5 percent of the face amounl of the check, whichever is 
greater.] 

If the IXC assesses a restoration of service charge, then the charge must be 
in the tariff? 

Does the tariff indicate any special promotions? (The 
promotion should include exactly what charges are being reduced or waived, 
who is eligible, what customers have to do lo be eligible, starting and ending 
date of promotion.) 

Does the  tariff have language on the hearing impaired rule requirement 
which dtscounls day calls to evening rates and evening calls to night rates. 

Section 25-4.079 (4). Florida Slatutes. HeannglSpeech impaired 
Persons. 

Does the tariff have a statement that there will be no charge for the first 50 
directory assistance calls made per billing cycle for line3 or trunks serving 
in d ivi d u a Is with d isa b it it ies ? 

Section 25-4 .'I 75 (3)  (a), Florida Statutes? Directory Assistance: 

4 
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DOCKET NO. 030964-TX 
DATE: November 20 ,  2 0 0 3  

L 

Attachment I 8 

E - 

36. 

37. 

38. 

39. 

Does the fzriff hme languap covering thE Telecommunications fielay 
Rule? 

Section 254.760 {’! 1: Floridra Statutes: Operation of Telecommunications 
Relay service. 

Does the tariff list all rates and charges per service? 

If the IXC has them, does the tariff list all connection and minimum 

monthly charges? 

Does the tariff have all the necessary data for computing B customers 
intrastate bill including any terms for discounts. 

The discount should specify if interstate usage is also used in determining the 
effective discount. 

- 4 9 -  



3OGUS COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 
( a l so  include any d/b/a's) 

Attachment 1 

Florida Tariff No. 1 
O r i g i n a l  Sheet f 

FLORIDA TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARSPF 

This tariff contains the descriptions, regulations, and rates  applicable 
to the furnishing of service and facilities for telecommunications services 
Frovided by B o g u s  Communications, Inc., with principal offices at 101 E a s t  Money 
street, Tallahassee, FL 32301. This tariff applies for  services furnished 
within the  state of Florida. This tariff is on file with the  Florida Public 
Service Commission, and copies may be inspected, during normal business hours, 
at the Company's principal place of business. 

NOTE: This tar i f f  can be used as a guide or copied verbatim by changing the name, 
rates, and other information associated w i t h  B o g u s  Communications, I n c .  

EFFECTIVE: ISSUED: January I, l g g ~ ,  

Ey : J. T. Bogus, President 
101 Bast Money Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

- 5 0 -  
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IIOCICET NO. 030954-TI 
DATE: f i o v e h r  20,  2 0 0 3  

BOGUS COMMUNICATIONS, INC - 
( a l s o  inc lude  any d/b/a's) 

Attachment  1 

FlGrida Tariff No. 1 
Orig ina l  Sheet 2 

CHECK SHEET 

The  sheets listed below, which are inclusive of this tariff, are effective as of 
t h e  date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s1. Original and revised 
sheets  ss named below comprise a l l  changes from the original tariff and axe 
cur renc iy  in effect as of the date of the bottom of this page. 

REV1 SI ON SHEET 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

a 

O r i g i n a l  
Original 
Or ig ina 1 
Original 
Original 
Original  
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
O r i g i n a l  
O r i g i n a l  

ISSUED: Zanuary 1, 1995 

Ey : 

EFFECTIVE: 

3. T. Eogus, President  
1C1 East Money Streer  
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

-51- 
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DOCKET' NO. '030964-TI 
DATE: November 20,  2 0 0 3  

3OGUS COMMUNICATlONS, LNC. 
( a l so  include any d/b/a's) 

A t t a c h m e n t  1 

Florida Tariff NG. 1 
O r i g i n a l  SheEt 5 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Title Sheet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .- . .- . . . . . . , . . . . .  1 

Check Sheet ........... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2  

T a b l e  of Contents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3 

symbols Sheet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4 

Tariff Format  Sheets  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5 
Section 1 - Technical Terms and Abbreviations ......................... 6 

Section 2 - Rules and Regulations ..................................... 7 

Section 3 - Description of Servic€ ................................... 12 

Section 4 - Rates .................................................... 16 

Note: If you have more than 30 sheets you need to attach an index to the tariff 
after this page. 

ISSUED: Jznuary 1, 1998 

Ey : 

ZFFECTIVZ: 

Z. T. Eosus,  President 
1C1 E a s t  Money Stree t  
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

-52 -  



BOGUS COMMUNICATIONS, INC . 
(a l so  include any d/b/a’s) 

Attachment. I 

Florida  Tariff NG. 1 
Orig ina l  Sheet 4 

SYMBOLS SHEET 

NOTE: These are the only approved sysmbols to be used in your t a r i f f  and this 
list of symbols must be copied verbatim. 

D - Delete  Or Discontinue 

I - Change Resulting In An Increase to A Customer’s E i l l  

M - Moved From Another Tariff Location 

R - New 

R - Change Resulting In A Reduction To A Customer’s Bill 

T - change in T e x t  Or Regulation But No Change In Rate Or Charge 

ISSUED: janixary 1, 1995 

Ey : 

EFFECTIVE : 

5. T - Eogus, President 
1C1 East Money Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

- 5 3 -  



. ' DOCKET NO.. 0309'64-TI' 
DATE: November 20,  2 ~ 3  

BOGUS COMMUNICATIONS, I N C .  
(also i nc lude  any d/b/a's) 

Attachment I 

Florida Tariff NG. 1 
Orig ina l  Sheet 5 

TARIFF FORMAT SHEETS 

A .  Sheet Numbering - Sheet numbers appear in t h e  upper r i g h t  corner of the page. 
Sheets are numbered sequentially. However, new sheets are occasional ly  added tc 
the t a r i f f .  When a new sheet is added between sheets a l r eady  i n  effect,  a 
decimal i s  added. For example, a new sheet added between sheets 14 and 15 would 
be 14.1. 

B. Sheet Revision Numbers - Revision numbers a lso  appear i n  the upper r i g h t  
corner  of each page. These numbers a r e  used t o  determine t h e  most current sheet 
ver s ion  on f i l e  with t h e  FPSC. For example, the 4th revised Sheet 14 cancels the 
3rd revised sheet 14 - Because of va r ious  suspension periods, deferrals, e t c ,  the 
FPSC follows in t h e i r  t a r i f f  approval process, the most current sheet number on 
file with the Commission is not always the t a r i f f  page in effect .  Consult the 
Check Sheet f o r  the sheet c u r r e n t l y  in effect. 

C .  Paragraph Numbering Sequence - There a r e  nine l e v e l s  of paragraph coding. 
Each level of coding i s  subservient t o  its next higher  level: 

2 .  
2.1. 
2.1.1. 
2.1.1 .A. 
2.1.1.A.l. 
2 . 1 . 1 . A . l .  (a). 
2.1.1.A.l. (a) .I. 
2.1.1.A.l.(a).I.(i), 
2 . 1 . 1 . A . 1 .  (a) .I. (i) . (1) . 

D. Check Sheets - When a tariff filing is made with t h e  FPSC, an updated check 
sheet accompanies the tariff filing. The check sheet lists t h e  sheets contained 
in the t a r i f f ,  with a cross reference to the c u r r e n t  revision number. When new 
pages are added, the check sheet is changed to reflect the revision. All 
revisions made in a given filing are d e s i F a t e d  by an a s t e r i s k  ( * I  - There w i l i  
be no other  symbols used on t h i s  page i f  these a r e  the only changes made t o  i t  
(i.e., t h e  format,  etc. remains t h e  same, just revised revision levels an some 
pages). The t a r i f f  u s e r  should r e f e r  t o  the l a t e s t  check sheet t o  find out if 
a particular shee t  is the m o s t  c u r r e n t  on file with the FPSC. 

ISSUED: Zanuary 1, 1996 EFFECTIVE: 

Ey : J. T. Bogus, President 
1 C l  Z a s t  Money Street 
Taliahassee, FL 32301 
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DOCKET N@. ,030964-TI 
DATE: N o v e m b e r  20,  2003 

BOGUS COMMUNICATIONS, IN€. 
(a l so  include any d/b/a's) 

At tachniciit. I 

Flor ida  Tariff NG. 1 
O r i g i n a l  Shee t  6 

SECTION 1 - TECHNICAL TERMS AND AEKREVIATIONS 

Access L i n e  - An arrangement which connects the customer's Iccation t o  t h e  
Company's network switching center .  

Authorization Code - A numerical code, one or more cf which are available to a 
customer t o  enable him/her t o  access the carrier,  and which are used by the  
carrier both to prevent unauthor ized  access t o  i t s  facilities an to identify t h e  
customer for billing purposes. 

Company or Carrier - Bogus Communications, Inc.  

customer - the person, firm, corporation or other entity which orders service and 
is responsible f o r  payment of charges due and compliance with t h e  Company's 
tariff r e g u l a t i o n s .  

D a y  - From 8:OO AM up t o  but  not i n c l u d i n g  5 : O O  PM local time Sunday th rough 
Friday. 

Evening - From 5:OO PM up to but not including 11:OO PM local time Sunday through 
Friday. 

Holidays - The Company's recognized holidays are New Year's Day, Zuly  4th, 
Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day. 

Night/Weekend - From 11:OO PM up t o  b u t  not including 8:OO P.M Sunday through 
Friday, and S:OO AM Saturday up t o  but  not i nc lud ing  5:OO P M  Sunday. 

YOU CAN USE THESE AND/OR ANY OTHER DEFINITIONS YOU WISH: JUST RKMEM3ER TO DEFINE 
HERE ANY UNUSUAL OR UNfQUB TERMINOLOGY USED IN THE BODY OF YOUR TARIFF. 

ISSUED: Janilary 1, 1 9 9 ~  EFFECTIVE: 

r3y : J. T. Eogus, President 
101 East Money St ree t  
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

-55 -  



BOGUS COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 
( a l so  i n c l u d e  any d/b/a's) 

Attachment 1 

Florida Tariff No. 1 
Original Shee t  7 

SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGUL4TIONS 

NOTE: Include in t h i s  section a l l  of the rules and regulations you want to 
include - limitations, liabilities, restoration of service, interruption of 
service, maintenance, billing periods, refunds/credits, responsibilities of the 
customer, frequency restrictions, cancellations, non payment, etc. 

2.1 Undertakins of the Company 

The Company's services and facilities are furnished for communications 
originating at specified points within the s t a t e  of Florida under terms of 
t h i s  t a r i f f .  

The Company's installs operates, and maintains t h e  communications services 
provided herein in accordance w i t h  the tenns and conditions set f o r t h  under 
t h i s  tariff. It may act as t h e  customer's agent f o r  ordering access 
connection facilities provided by cther carriers or entities when 
authorized by the customer, to allow connection of a customer's location 
to the  Company's network. The customer shall  be respons ib le  f o r  a l l  
charges due for such service arrangement. 

The Company's services and facilities are  provided on a monthly basis 
unless ordered on a longer term basis, and are available twenty-four hours 
per day, seven days per week.  

2 . 2  Limitations 

2.2.1 Service is offered subject  to t h e  availability of facilities 
and provisions of this tariff. 

2 . 2 . 2  The Company's reserves t h e  right to discontinue furnishing 
service,  or limit the USE of service necessitated by conditions 
beyond i t s  control: or when t h e  customer is using service i n  
violation of the law or the provisions of this t a r i f f .  

EFFECTIVE: 

Ey : 2 .  T. B o g u s ,  President 
101 Sas t  Money Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
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SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS continued 

2.2 Limitations ICont.) 

2.2.3 All facilities provided under this t a r i f f  are direcrly 
controlled by the Company and the customer may not transfer o x  
assign the use of service o r  facilities, except with the  
express written consent of the Company. Such t r a n s f e r  or 
assignment shsll only apply where t he re  is no interruprion of 
the use or location of t h e  service or facilities. 

2 . 2 . 4  All regulations and conditions contained in t h i s  tariff shall 
apply to all such permitted assignees or transferees, as well 
as all conditions for service. 

2 . 2 . 5  Customers reselling or rebilling services must have a 
Certificate of public Convenience and Necessity as an 
interexchange carrier from the Floriaa Public Service 
Commission. 

2.3 Liabilities of the Company 

2.3.1 The Company's liability a r i s i n g  out of mistakes, interruptions, 
omissions, delays, errors, or d e f e c t s  i n  the transmission 
occurring in the course of furnishing service or facilities, 
and not caused by the negligence of its employees or its 
agents ,  in no event shall exceed an amount equivalent 
to the proportionate charge to t h e  customer for the period 
during which the aforementioned faults in transmission occur, 
unless ordered by the Commission. 

2 . 3 . 2  T h e  Company shall be indemnified and held harmless by the 
customer against : 

( A )  Claims f o r  libel, slander, cr infringement of capyright arising 
out of t he  material, data, information, or other content  
t ransmit ted over the Company's facilities. 

(B) A l l  other claims arising out of any act or cmission of t h e  
customer in connection w i t h  any service o r  f a c i l i t y  provided 
by the Company. 

ISSUED: zanuary 1, 199E EFFECTIVE : 

Ey : 1.7. T. Eoqus, President 
1131 East Money Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
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SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS continued 

2 . 4  Interruption of Service 

2.4.1 Credit allowance for the interruption of service which is not 
due to t h e  Company's t e s t i n g  or adjusting, negligence of the 
customer, or due t p  the  failure of channels or equipment 
provided by the customer, zre subject to the  general liability 
provisions s e t  forth in Subsection 2.3.1. It shall be t h e  
customer's obligation to notify the Company immediately of 
any service interruption f o r  which a credit allowance is 
desired- Before giving such notice, the customer shall 
ascertain that the trouble is not being caused by any act ion 
or cmission by the  customer within h i s  control, or equipment, 
if any, furnished by the customer and connected to t h e  
Company's facilities. No refund or credit will be made for t h e  
time that the  Company stands ready to repair the service and 
the subscriber does not provide access to the Company f o r  such 
restoration work. 

2 . 4 . 2  No credit s h a l l  be allowed f o r  an interruption of a continuous 
duration of less than twenty-four hours after the subscriber 
notifies t h e  Company. 

The customer shall be credited for an interruption of more than 
twenty-four hours as follows: 

2.4.3 

Credit Formula: 

Credit = A/720 x C 

"A" - cutage time in hours 
"B" - each month is considexed to have 720 hours 
sC1' - t o t a l  monthly chsrge for affected facility 

ISSUED: January I, 199s ZFFECTIVE:: 

Ey : J. T. E o g u s ,  President 
101 East Money Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
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2 . s  

SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULP.TI@NS continued 

Disconnection of Service by Carrier 

The company ( c a r r i e r ) ,  upon 5 working days written notice to the customer, 
may discontinue service or cancel an application for  service without 
incurring any liability for any of the following reasons: 

2.5-1 Non-payment of any sum due to carrier for regulated service for 
more than thirty deys beyond the  date of rendition of the bill 
for  such service. 

2 . 5 . 2  

2.5.3 

2 . 5 . 4  

2.5.5 

A violation of any regulation governing the  service under this 
tariff . 
A violation of any law, rule, or regulation of any government 
authority having jurisdiction over such service. 

The company has given the customer notice and has allowed a 
reasonable time tu comply with any rule, or remedy, and 
deficiency as stated in Rule 25-4.113, F . A . C . ,  Refusal or 
Discontinuance of Service by Company. 

Service may be disconnected without notice for  tampering w i t h  
company equipment, for interfering with t h e  service to other 
customers, for fraud, or in the event of a hazardous 
condition - 

ISSUED: Sanuary 1, 1 9 9 6  

Ey : 

EFFECTIVF, : 

J. T. Eogus, President 
103 East Money Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
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SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS continued 

THE FOLLOWING SUBSECTIONS DEALING WITH DEPOSITS AND ADVANCE PAYMENTS WILL BE IN 
THIS SECTION. RULE 2 5 - 2 4 - 4 9 0 ( 2 )  FORBIDS COLLECTION OF ANY DEPOSITS, AND ANY 
ADVANCE PAYMENTS IN EXCESS OF ONE MONTH'S ESTIMATED CHARGES WITHOUT POSTING AN 
APPROPRIATE BOND OR OBTAINING A WAIVER OF THIS RULE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A BOND 
OR WAIVER YOU MUST STATE IN THIS SECTION SOMETHING TO THE EFFECX OF THE 
FOLLOWING: 

2.6 ~enoaits 

The Company does not require a deposit from the  customer. 

2.7 Advance Pavments 

For customers whom the Company feels an advance payment is necessary, the 
Company reselves the right to collect an amount not t o  exceed one (1) 
month's estimated charges as an advance payment for  service. T h i s  will be 
applied against the next month's charges and if necessary a new advance 
payment will be collected for  the next month. 

2.8 Taxes 

All state and local  taxes ( i . e . ,  gross receipts tax, sales t a x ,  municipal 
utilities tax) are listed on customer hills as separate l i n e  items and are 
not included in the quoted rates. 

2 . 9  Billins of Calls 

All charges due by the subscriber a r e  payabie at any agency d u l y  
authorized to receive such  payments. Any objection to billed charges 
should be promptly reported to the Company. Adjustments to customers' 
bills shall be made to the extent t h a t  records are available and/or 
circumstances exist which reasonably indicate t h a t  such charges are not in 
accordance w i t h  approved rates or t h a t  an adjustment may otherwise be 
appropriate. 

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION C)F SERVICE 

ISSUED: January 1, 1 9 9 s  

Ey : 

EFFECTIVE: 

2 .  T. Bogus, President 
1C1 Zast  Money StrEe:t 
Tallahassee, FL 35301 

- 6 0 -  
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3.1 Timinq of Calls 

3.1.1 When Billinq Charqes Beqin and End For Phone Calls 

The customer's long distance usage charge is based on the actual 
usage of the Company's network. Usage begins when the called party 
picks up the  receiver,  (i.e. when 2 way communication, often referred 
to as "conversation time" is possible.) . When the called party picks  
up is determined by hardware answer supervision in which the local 
telephone company sends a s ignal  to the s w i t c h  or the software 
utilizing audio tone detection. When software answer supervision is 
employed, ilp to 60 seconds of ringing is allowed before it is billed 
as usage of the network. A call is terminated when the  calling OK 
called par ty  hangs up. 

3.1.2 Billins Increments 

The minimum c a l l  dura t ion  f o r  billing purposes is 1 minute for a 
connected call and calls beyond 1 minute are billed in 1 minute 
increments . 

3.1.3 Per Call Billins Charqes 

Billing will be rounded up to the nearest penny for each c a l l .  

3.1.4 Uncompleted Calls 

There shall be no charges for uncompleted calls. 

ISSUED: Zanuary 1, 1995 EFFECTIVE: 

Ey : 2 .  T. Bogus, President 
101 East Money Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE continued. 

3 - 2  Calculat ion of Distance 

Usage charges for all mileage s e n s i t i v e  products are based on the airline 
distance between rate centers associated w i t h  the  originating and 
terminating points of the call. 

The a i r l i n e  mileage between rate cen te r s  i s  determined by applying t h e  
formula below to t h e  vertical and hor i zon ta l  coordinates associated wi th  
the rate cen te r s  involved. The Company uses t h e  rate centers  that  are 
produced by B e l l  Communications Research i n  the  NPA-NXX V & H Coordinates 
Tape and Bell's NECA T a r i f f  No. 4. 

FORMULA : 

The square 
root of : 

3 . 3  Minimum Call Comlet ion Rate 

A customer can expect B call completion r a t e  (number of calls completed / 
number of c a l l s  attempted) of n o t  less than 90% during peak use periods fo r  a l l  
Feature Group D services (r'l+'' d i a l i n g ) .  

ISSUED: Zanuary 1, 199ti 

Ey : 

EFFECTIVE : 

3. T. Bogus, President 
101 E a s t  Money Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRTPTION OF SERViCE continued 

3.4 Service Offerinqs 

3.4.1 

3.4.2 

3.4.3 

B O S U S  Lonq Distance Service 

Bogus Long Distance Service is offered. to residential and 
business customers. The service permits direct dialed 
outbound calling at a single per minute rate. Service is 
provided from prcsubscribed, dedicated or shared use 8ccess 
lines. Calls are billed in one minute increments. No monthly 
recurring charges or minimum monthly billing requirements 
apply - 
B o q u  800/E188 (Xnbound) Lonq Distance Service 

Bogus 800/888 (Inbound) Long Distance Service is offered to 
residential and business customers. The service permits 
inbound 8 0 0 / 6 8 8  calling a t  a single per minute rate. Service 
is provided from presubscribed, dedicated or shared use access 
lines. Calls are billed in s i x  second increments, w i t h  a six 
second m i n i m u m  call duration. A $10.00 minimum monthly 
billing requirement applies. Customers whose monthly usage is 
less than t he  minimum will be billed the minimum amount. 

B o w s  CaLlinu Card Service 

Eogus Calling Card Service is B calling card service offered 
to residential and business customers who subscribe to the  
Bogus Long Distance Service calling plan. Customers using :he 
Carrier's calling card service access t h e  service by dialing 
a 1-800 number followed by an account identification number 
and the number being called. This scrvice permits subscribers 
utilizing the Carrier's calling card. to make c a l l s  at a sinale 
per minute r a t e .  Calls are billed in one (1) minu te  
increments a f t e r  the initial minimdm period of one (1) m i n u t e .  
There zrE no nonrecurring or monthly recurring charges. 

SECTION 3 - DESCRiPTION OF SERVICE coiitinued 

ISSUED: Zanuary 1, 1996 EFFECTIVE : 

Ey : 2 .  T. Eogus, Presiaenc 
1C1 East Money S,, t r e e t  
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
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3 . 4 . 4  Operator Services 

The Compzny's operstor services zre provided to residential 
and business customers who "presubscribe" to t h i s  service for 
i n t r a s t a t e  calling. Operator services include the completion 
of c o l l e c t ,  station-to-station, person-to-person, third party 
billing and credit card calls w i t h  the assistance of a Carrier  
operator. Each completea operator assisted call consists of 
two charge ~3ements (except as otherwise indicated herein) : 
t i l  a fixed operator charge, which w i l l  be dependent on the 
type of billing selected ( e . g . ,  calling card, collect or 
o t h e r )  and/or the completion restriction selected (e -g., 
station-to-station or person-to-person) ; and (ii) a measured 
usage charge aependent upon the duration, distance and/or time 
of day of the call. 

3.4 -4 .A Overator D i a l e d  Surcharue 

T h i s  surcharge applies to calls when the customer has the 
cspability of dialing all the d i g i t s  necessary to complete s 
cal3, but e lec ts  to d i a l  only rhe appropriate operator code 
and requests the operator to dial the called station. The 
surcharge does no t  apply to: 

1) Calls where a customer cannot otherwise dial the 
call due to defective equipment cr trouble on the 
Bogus Communication, Inc. network;  and 

2 )  Calls in which a Company operator places a c a l l  
for  a calling party who is identified as being 
handicapped and unable to dial t he  call because 
of his/her handicap. 

The Operator Cialed Surcharge applies in addition to any other 
applicable operator charges. 

NOTE: Operator service from payphones o r  all aggregator locations must comply 
with the rate caps in sect ions 2 5 - 2 4 . 6 3 0  and 25-24.516, F . A . C  for nonprescribed 
customers. 

1SSUZ.D: Sanuary 1, 1995 EFFECTIVE : 

Ey : 3. T . Eogus, Pres iGent  
1C1 E a s t  Money S t r ee t  
Tailahassee, FL 3230i 
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SECTION 4 - RATES 

RmEMBER TO INCLUDE INTRASTATE RATES ONLY - DO NOT INCLUDE 
INTERSTATE RATES UNLESS THE CUSTOMER NEEDS THEM TO CALCULATE THE 
INTRASTATE PORTION OF HIS/HER BILL. NOTE: IF BILLING IS IN ANYTHING 
OTHER THAN MINUTE INCREMENTS, ADD ANOTHER COLUMN INDICATING THESE 

4.1 B o w s  Lons Distance Service 

Rate per minute - $0.10. 
Plan  is billed in full minute increments. 

4.2 Boqus 800/838 (Inbound) Lonq Distance Service 

Rate per minute - $0.12. 
Plan is billed in s i x  second increments with a six second minimum. 

4.3 Bouus Callins Card Service 

Rate per minute - $0.20. 
Plan is billed in f u l l  minute increments. 

4.4 operator Services (For presubscribed customers) 

4.4.1 Usaae Rates: The appropriate rate  found under 4.1 or 4.3 shall 
apply - 

4.4.2 Operator Charqes : 

Collect  Station-to-Stacion $1.00 
collect  Person-to-Person 53.25 
Person- to-Person $3.25 
Station-to-Station $1.00 
Customer Dialed Callins Card $1.00 
Operator Dialed Calling Card $1.75 
Operator Dialed Surcharge $0.75 

SECTION 4 - RATES continued 

ISSUED: ZSlliraTy 1, 1998 EFFECTIVE : 

Ey : 5. T. Eogus, President 
101 East Money Street 
Tallahsssee, FL 32301 

-65 -  



DOCKET MO. 030964-TI 
DATE: Novenbcr 2 0 ,  2 0 0 3  

BOGUS COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 
( a l s o  include any b/b/a's) 

Attachment I 

FlGrida Tariff No. i 
Original Sheet 17 

4.5 Determinins Applicable Rate in Effect 

For t h e  iniLial minute, the rate applicable at t h e  s t a r t  of 
chargeable time a t  the calling station applies. For additional 
minutes, the rate applicable is tha t  r a t e  which is in effect at the 
calling station when t h e  a d d i t i o n a l  minate(s) begin. T h a t  is, if 
chargeable time begins during the  Day Period, the Day Rate applies 
t o  the i n i t i a l  minute and t o  any additional minutes that the call 
continues during the rate period. If the c a l l  continues in to  a 
different r a t e  period, t h e  appropriate rates from that p e r i o d  apply 
t o  any additional minutes occurring in that  rate period. If an 
additional minute is split between t w o  r a t e  periods, the ra te  period 
applicable at the start of the minute applies to the e n t i r e  minute .  

4.6 Payment of Calls 

4.6.1 L a t e  Payment Charqes 

A f a t e  payment Charge of 1.5% per month will be assessed on a l l  
unpaid balances more than t h i r t y  days old. 

4 . 6 . 2  Return Check Charues 

A return check charge of $25.00 will be assessed for checks returned 
for insufficient funds if the face value does not exceed $ 5 0 . 0 0 ,  
$30.00 if the face  value does exceed $50.00 but does not exceed 
$300.00, $40.00 if t he  face value exceeds $300.00 or 5% of the value 
of the check, which ever is greater. 

4 . 7  Restoration of Service 

A reconnection fee  of $25.00  per  occurrence is charged when service is 
re-established for customers who had been disconnected for non-payment. 

Ey : 

EFFECTIVE : 

2 .  T .  Eogus, President 
101 E a s t  Money Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
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SECTION 4 - RATES continued 

IF YOU WANT TO OFFER SPECIAL PROMOTIONS YOU WILL HAVE TO PUT IN A SECTXON 
EQUIVALENT TO THE ONE BELOW. PLEASE REFER TO RULE NUMBER { 2 5 - 2 4 . 4 8 5 ( 1 )  (i). 

4 . 6  

4 . 9  

Special Promotions 

The company will, from t i m e  t o  t ime, offer special promotims to its 
customers waiving certain charges. These promotions w i l l  be approved by 
t h e  FPSC w i t h  specific starting and ending dates, and be ma& part of t h i s  
tariff . 

Spec ia l  Rates  F o r  The Handicapned 

4.9.1. Directory Assistance 

There shall be no charge f o r  up t o  fifty calls per billing 
cycle f rom lines or trunks serving individuals with 
disabilities. The Company shall charge the prevailing tariff 
r a t e s  for every call in excess of 50 within a billing cycle. 

4.9.2. Hearinq and SDeech Impaired Persons 

In t r a s t a t e  t o l l  message rates f o r  TDD users s h a l l  be evening 
rates f o r  daytime calls and night ratEs fo r  evening and night 
calls. 

4.9.3. Telecommunications Relay Service 

For intrastate t o l l  calls received from the  relay service, the 
Company will when billing relay calls discount relay service 
calls by 50 percent off  of the otherwise applicable rate for 
a voice nonrelay call except t h a t  where either the calling or 
czlled p a r t y  indicates t ha t  either party is both hearing and 
v i s u a l l y  impaired, the call shall be discounted 60 percent off 
cf t h e  otherwise applicable rate for 2 voice nonrclay call. 
T h e  above discounts apply only to time-sensitive elements of 
a charge fo r  t h e  ca13 and shal3 not apply to per call charges 
silch as a c r e d i t  card surcharge. 

ISSUED: Zan-dary 1, 1995 ZFFECTIVZ : 

E y  : 3. T. E o y ~ s  , President 
101 E a s t  Money Stree t  
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
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